

Nos. 02-1727, 02-1733, 02-1753

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, CALIFORNIA
DEMOCRATIC PARTY, CALIFORNIA REPUBLICAN PARTY,
LIBERTARIAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, ET AL.,

Appellants/Cross-Appellees,
v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, ET AL.,

Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

REPLY BRIEF OF THE POLITICAL PARTIES

LANCE H. OLSON
DEBORAH B. CAPLAN
OLSON HAGEL & FISHBURN
555 Capitol Mall
Suite 1425
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 442-2952

BOBBY R. BURCHFIELD
Counsel of Record
THOMAS O. BARNETT
ROBERT K. KELNER
RICHARD W. SMITH
COVINGTON & BURLING
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 662-6000

(additional counsel on inside
cover)

JOSEPH E. SANDLER
NEIL P. REIFF
JOHN HARDIN YOUNG
SANDLER, REIFF & YOUNG
50 E STREET, S.E.
SUITE 300
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20003
(202) 479-1111
*Counsel for California
Democratic Party Appellants*

CHARLES H. BELL, JR.
BELL, MCANDREWS, HILTACHK
& DAVIDIAN LLP
455 Capitol Mall
Suite 801
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 442-7757

JAN WITOLD BARAN
THOMAS W. KIRBY
LEE E. GOODMAN
WILEY REIN & FIELDING
1776 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 719-7000
*Counsel for California
Republican Party Appellants*

THOMAS J. JOSEFIAK
CHARLES R. SPIES
REPUBLICAN NATIONAL
COMMITTEE
310 First Street, S.E.
Washington, D.C. 20003
(202) 863-8500

BENJAMIN L. GINSBERG
ERIC A. KUWANA
PATTON BOGGS LLP
2550 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 457-6000

MICHAEL A. CARVIN
JONES DAY REAVIS &
POGUE
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939
Counsel for RNC Appellants

JAMES BOPP, JR.
RICHARD E. COLESON
THOMAS A. MARZEN
JAMES MADISON CENTER FOR
FREE SPEECH
BOPP COLESON & BOSTROM
1 South 6th Street
Terre Haute, IN 47807
(812) 232-2434
*Counsel for Libertarian
National Committee, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. BCRA's RESTRICTIONS ON POLITICAL PARTIES OFFEND THE FIRST AMENDMENT	6
A. Title I's Many Restrictions on Party Association, Spending, and Solicitation Call for Strict Scrutiny.	6
B. New Section 323(a) Infringes the First Amendment.	18
C. New Section 323(b) Infringes the First Amendment.	19
D. New Section 323(d) Infringes the First Amendment.	25
E. The Government Raises No Issues that Were Not Rejected Unanimously by the District Court in Invalidating Section 213.	28
F. Section 214 Infringes the First Amendment.	31
II. CONGRESS EXCEEDED ITS POWER UNDER THE FEDERAL ELECTIONS CLAUSE AND INTRUDED UPON STATE SOVEREIGNTY	32

III.	TITLE I DENIES POLITICAL PARTIES EQUAL PROTECTION OF THE LAWS BY PLACING THEM AT A SEVERE DISADVANTAGE IN RELATION TO SPECIAL INTEREST GROUPS.....	36
IV.	THE APPROPRIATE REMEDY IS TO DECLARE TITLE I UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	39
	CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Blitz v. United States</i> , 153 U.S. 308 (1894).....	34
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	11, 39
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	29, 37
<i>California Medical Association v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981)	37, 38
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	39
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981)	10, 21
<i>Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	29
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Central Committee</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	6, 38
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2200 (2003).....	10, 17
<i>FEC v. National Conservative Political Action Committee</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	15
<i>FEC v. National Right to Work Committee</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982)	9
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	31, 37, 38
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	21
<i>Hill v. Wallace</i> , 259 U.S. 44 (1922)	39
<i>McCullough v. Maryland</i> , 4 (Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	35
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of General Services</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	32
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970)	32
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	29
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	33

<i>Blount v. SEC</i> , 61 F.3d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	35
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986)	6, 32, 38
<i>United States v. National Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995)	15

STATE CASES

<i>Jacobus v. State of Alaska</i> , No. 01-35666, 2003 WL 21911191 (9th Cir., Aug. 12, 2003)	36
---	----

FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1	32
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	34
Foreign Agents Registration Act, Pub. L. No. 89-486, 80 Stat. 244, <i>codified at</i> 22 U.S.C. § 611 <i>et seq.</i>	35
2 U.S.C. § 441a	30, 31
2 U.S.C. § 9008 <i>et seq.</i>	38
15 U.S.C. § 78o-4	35
15 U.S.C. § 78q	35
15 U.S.C. § 78u	35
11 C.F.R. § 114.3 (2003).....	7
11 C.F.R. § 115.2(a) (2003)	35
11 C.F.R. § 9008.1 (2003).....	38

STATE STATUTES

Colo. Const. art. XXVIII, §2(3)	3
Iowa Code Ann. §56.5A (West 2003)	3
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §3517.10(J) (West 2003)	3

MISCELLANEOUS

Bruce D. Brown, <i>Alien Donors: The Participation of Non-Citizens in the U.S. Campaign Finance System</i> , 15 Yale L. & Pol'y Rev. 503 (1997)	35
James R. Carroll, <i>Court to Hear McConnell's Challenge to Campaign Finance Law</i> , The Courier-Journal (Nov. 25, 2002)	12
Thomas B. Edsall, <i>Liberals Form Fund to Defeat President</i> , Wash. Post, A3 (Aug. 8, 2003)	17
Federalist No. 59 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)	32
Deborah Jones Merritt, <i>The Guarantee Clause and State Autonomy: Federalism for a Third Century</i> , 88 Colum. L. Rev. 1, 41 (1988).....	35
Cal. Fair Pol. Practices Comm'n Adv. Op. A-91-448, 1991 WL. 772902	3
FEC Adv. Op. 1978-9	30
67 Fed. Reg. 49064, (July 29, 2002)	1
142 Cong. Rec. S27158 (Oct. 3, 1996)	12
147 Cong. Rec. S3124 (Mar. 29, 2001) (stmt. of Sen. Levin)	20
147 Cong. Rec. S3240 (Apr. 2, 2001) (stmt. of Sen. Nelson)	20
147 Cong. Rec. S3247 (Apr. 2, 2001) (stmt. of Sen. Nelson)	20
S. Rep. No. 59-3056 (1906)	35
Sen. Comm. on Rules & Admin., 106th Cong., 2d Sess. 301 (2000)	14
Tillman Act of 1907, 34 Stat. 864 (1907)	35
